H-25 Non-utility Activity
H-26 Outside Services - Tax Services
H-27 Weatherization
H-28 Environmental Response Fund ,
H-29 Information Technology Expenses
T-1 Example of PGA Tariff Sheets

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division of Southern Union Company

Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2003

Revenue Deficiency

SCHEDULE A

Line
No . Description Ref.

(a) (b)

Required
Return

(c)

Earnings
Deficiency

(d)

Net Revenue
Deficiency

(e)

1 Rate Base B $553,971,275

2 Rate of Return F 9 .354%

3 Required Return $51,818,473 $51,818,473

4 Adjusted Test Year Net Operating Income A-1 19,009,621

5 Earnings Deficiency $32,808,852 $32,808,852

6 Multiply by Income Tax Gross-up Factor 1 .629800
7 Net Revenue Deficiency - Gross of Tax $53,471,867

8 Multiply by Uncollectibles Gross-up Factor 1 .01597055

9 Revenue Deficiency before Late Pay Fee Gross Down $54,325,842

10 Multiply by Late Pay Fee Gross-down Factor 0.997718

11 Net Revenue Deficiency $54,201,865

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division of Southern Union Company

Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2003

Summary of Net Operating Income
Per Books and Adjusted

SCHEDULE A-1

Line
No . Description

(a)

Per
Books

(b)
Adjustments

(c)

As
Adjusted

(d)

REVENUES

1 Operating Base Revenues . $519,445,100 ($388,129,693) $131,315,407

2 Other Utility Revenues 8,055,291 (53,748) 8,001,543

3 Total Operating Revenues $527,500,391 ($388,183,441) $139,316,951

OPERATING EXPENSES,

4 Distribution Expense $377,366,307 ($354,353,134) $23,013,173

5 Customer Accounts Expense 17,703,697 2,520,228 20,223,925

6 Customer Service and Information Expense 488,538 159,156 647,694

7 Sales Expense 213,983 (1,934) 212,049

8 Administrative and General Expense 23,793,779 10,616,556 34,410,335

9 Total Operating and Maintenance Expenses $419,566,304 ($341,059,129) $78,507,175

10 Depreciation & Amortization Expense $23,212,293 $7,741,118 $30,953,411

11 Interest on Customer Deposits 202,018 (81,567) 120,451

12 Taxes Other Than Income 41,326,810 (30,642,352) 10,684,458

13 Total Operating Expenses $484,307,425_- ($364,041,930) $120,265,495

14 Operating Income Before Income Tax $43,192,966 ($24,141,511) $19,051,455

15 Less : Income Tax Expense 8,773,696 (8,731,862) 41,834

16 Net Operating Income $34,419,270 ($15,409,649) $19,009,621

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
ADivision of Southern Union Company

Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2003

Income Tax

SCHEDULE A- 2

Line
No . Description

(a)
Reference

(b)

Per
Books
(o)

As
Adjusted

(d)

Total Operating Revenues A-1 $527,500,391 $139,316,951
Total Operating Expenses A-1 (484 307 425) (120,265 495)

Net Operating Income A-1 $43,192,966 $19051,455

4 Equity Portion of SLRP Deferrals $1,352,192 $0
5 Less : Interest on Long Term Debt (21 074,636) (18,176,306)
6 Total Tax Adjustments ($19722444) ($18,176,306)

7 Net Taxable Income $23,470,522 $875,149

8 Income Tax $9,070,059 $338,197

[…]

Net Plant Balance at 6/30/XX 360,288 384,986 440,251 460,145 478,794 491,271 505,412 525,495

Increase in plant since most
recent rate case $ 998 $ 25,696 $ 9,099 $ 28,993 $ 47,642 $ - 60,119 $ 2,220 $ 22,303

Total rate base from most recent -
case updated for annual plant
increases $ 349,040 $ 373,738 $ 427,318 $ 447,212 $ 465,861 $ 478,338 $ 504,650 $ 524,733

Achieved Rate of Return 8.84% 8.16% 7.71% 8.03% 6.89% 7.12% - 7.95% 7.21%

Authorized Rate of Return 10-54% 9.46% 9.46% 9.40% 9.40% 9.40% 9.03% 9.03%

Date Rates Went into Effect 1-Feb-94 1-Feb-97 2-Sep-98 6-Aug-01 6-Aug-01

Return Deficiency -1 .70% -1 .30% -1 .75% -1 .37% -2 .51% -2.28% -1.08% -1 .82%

Earnings Deficiency $ (5,944) $ (4,864) $ (7,494) $ (6,108) $ (11,707 ) $ (10,883) $ (5,425) $ (9,528) $ (61,953)

Revenue Deficiency $ (9,682) $ (7,923) $ (12,207) $ (9,950) $ (19,070) $ (17,728) $ (8,837) $ (15,520) $ (100,916)

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division of Southern Union Company

Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2003

Distribution of Revenue and Expense Adjustments by Account No.

SCHEDULE H
Page I of a

Line
No .

Main
Amt . Description
(a) (b)

OPERATING REVENUE

TestYear
Par Book

Ic)

Total
Ad'ustments

(d)

Test Year
As Adjusted

(e)

1 480 Residential $367,413,369 ($269,366,504) $98,046,865
2 481 .1 Commercial 144,577,523 (117,215,352) 27,362.171
3 481 .2 Industrial 4,040,920 (2,736750) 1,304,170
4 463 Sales for Resale 0 (104 856) (104,856)
5 467 Late Payment Charges 1,203,807 (58,447) 1,145,360
5 488 Miscellaneous Service Revenue 2,209,482 1,352,215 3,561,697
7 489 Transport 8,282,165 (53,748) 8,228,417
B 493 Rent From Property 0 0 0
9 495 Other Gas Revenue (226,874) 0 (226,874)
10 Total Operating Revenue $527,500,391 ($388,183,441) $139,316,951

OPERATING & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE
Operation Expense

11 805 Other Gas Purchase. $355,036.581 ($355,036,581) $0
12 807 Purchased Gas Expense 38,000 - (38,000) 0
13 859 Other Joint Expense 0 0 0
14 870 Operation, Supervision and Engineering 579,139 (228) 578,911
15 871 Distribution and Load Dispatching - 12,530 237 12,767
16 872 Compressor Station labor and Expense 0 0 0
17 674 Mains and Service Expenses 2685,550 16,444 2,501994
1B 875 Distributing Regulating Station Expenses . 592,710 21,034 613,744
19 876 Measuring and Regulating-Station Expenses 5,420 (362) 5,058
20 877 Measuring and Regulating- Station Expenses 4,360 171 4,531
21 876 Meter and House Regulator Expenses 4,427,370 166,622 4,593,992
22 879 Customer Installation Expenses 2,502 .168 109 .882 2,612,050
23 880 Other Expenses 1,221,555 36,734 1,258,289
24 881 Rents 64,523 0 64,523
25 TololOperation Expense $366,969 .906 ($354 .724,047) $12.245,859

Maintenance Expense
26 885 Maintenance Supervision and Engineering $879,803 $71,944 $951,747
27 888 Maintenance of Structures and Improvements 156,951 5,629 162,580
28 807 Maintenance of Mains 6,975.586 216,898 7,193,484
29 889 Mainl, of Measuring and Reg . Slat Equip - General 243,338 5,642 248 .980
30 890 Maid, of Measuring and Regulating Equipment 306,647 7,805 314,452
31 891 Maint, of Measuring and Regulating Equipment 60.588 352 60,940
32 892 Maintenance of Services 647,680 24,174 671,854
33 893 Maintenance of Meters and House Regulators 904,325 36,235 940,560
34 894 Maintenance of Other Equipment 220,483 2,234 222,717
35 Total Maintenance Expenses $10,396,401 $370,913 $10,767,314

36 Total Distribution Expense $377,366,307_ t$354,353,134) $23,013,173

Customer Accounts Expense
37 901 Supervision $430,224 ($3,426) $426,798
38 902 Meter Reading Expense 672,345 32,783 705,128
39 903 Customer Records and Collection Expense 9,535,426 274,166 9,809,592
40 904 Uncolleefibl .Amounts 6957,765 2,216,705 9,174,470
41 905 Miscellaneous Customer Accounts Expense 107,937 0 107,937
42 Total Customer Accounts Expenses $17,703,697 $2,520,228 $20,223 .925

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division of Southern Union Company

Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2003

Distribution of Revenue and ExpenseAdjustments by Account No.

Line

Main

Test Year

Total

Test Year

SCHEDULE H
Page 2 of B

No . Acct . Description
(a) (b)

Customer Service and Informational Expense

Per Back
(c)

Ad ustiments
(d)

As Adjusted
(e)

43 907 Supervision $0 $0 $0
44 908 Customer Assistance 435,041 159,156 594,197
45 909 Informational and Instructional Advertising Exp . 48,547 0 48,547
46 910 Miscellaneous Customer Accounts Expense 4,950 0 4,950
47 Total Cust Service and Information Exp . $488 .538 $159,156 $647,694

Sales and Advertising Expanse
48 911 Supervision $0 $0 $0
49 912 Demonstrating and Selling Expenses 213,032 (1,934) 211,098
50 913 Advertising Expenses 0 0 0
51 916 Miscellaneous Sales Expenses 951 0 951
52 Total Sales and Advertising Expenses $213,983 ($1 .934) $212,049

Administrative and General Expanse
53 920 Administrative and General Salaries $4,999,996 $42 .961 $5,042,957
54 921 Office Supplies and Expenses 3,366,614 100,826 3,487,440
55 922 Administrative Expenses Transferred (1,538.226) 828,469 (709,759)
56 923 Outside Services Employed 2,500,501 4,655,351 7,155,852
57 924 Property Insurance 133,346 0 133,346
58 925 Injuries andDamages 1,779,349 482,467 2,261,816
59 926 Employee Pensions and Benefits 9,804,838 3,505,280 13 310,118
60 927 Franchise Requirements 0 0 0
61 928 Regulatory Commission Expense 1,752,680 94,345 1,847,025
62 930 Miscellaneous General Expenses (283,896) 396,997 113,101
63 931 Rents 983,055 338,688 1,321,743
64 932 Maintenance of General Plant 295,524 171,173 466,697
65 Total Administration and General Expense $23 .793 .733=9 $10616,556 $34,410,335_

66 Total 0BMExpense $419,566 .304 ($341,059 .129) $78,507,175

67 403 Depreciation 20,440,062 4,092,305 24,532,367

68 404,405 Amortization 2,772,231 3.648,813 6,421,D44

69 431 Interest on Customer Deposits 202 .018 (81,567) 120,451

70 408 Payroll Taxes 1,697,157 251,621 1,948,778
71 408 Property Taxes 7,533,533 943 .067 8,476,600
72 408 Gross Receipts Tax 32,043,745 (32,043,745) 0
73 408 Other Taxes 52,375 206,705 259 .080
74 408 Taxes Other Than Income $41,326,810 ($30,642,35?)_ $10,684,458

75 TOTAL EXPENSES $484,307,425 ($364041930) $120,265495

76 OPERATING INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX $43,192,966 ($24,141,511) $19,051455'

77 4W,410Income Taxes $8,773,696 ($8,731,862) $41,834

78 NET OPERATING INCOME $34,419,270 1$15,409,6491 $19 .009,621

(b)

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division of Southern Union Company

Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2003

Distribution of Revenue and Expense Adjustments by Account No .

H-1

H-2

H-3

H-4

H-5
Normalize 8

Adj. GL Rev to Test

Adj . Test Year Remove Purch . . Gas

Payroll
Year Maroin

Manors

Costand GRT

Expense
(d)

SCHEDULE H
Page 3 of 8

H-6 H-7 H-8 H-9 H-10 H-11
Joint and

Regulatory

Interest on
Common Uncollectble Commission Customer
Casts Expense Expense Decimal

OPERATING REVENUE
1 480 Residential 367413,369 (271712,906) 2 .346,482

[…]

42 Thai Customer Accounts Expenses 17,703,697 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2520,228 20,223,925

OPERATING REVENUE
1 480 Residential 367,413,369 (269 366,504) 98,046865
2 481 .1 Commercial 144,577,523 (117,215 352) 27,362,171
3 4812 Industrial 4,940.920 (2,738750) 1.3N 170
4 483 Salesfor Resale 0 (104,856) (104.856)
5 487 Late Payment Charges 1,203,807 - (58447) 1,145,360
6 488 Miscellaneous Service Revenue 2,209,482 1352,215 3,561697
7 489 Transport 8,282,165 (53,748) 8228,417
8 493 Rent From Pro,, 0 0 0
9 495 OtherGas Revenue (226874) - 0 (226,874)

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division of Southern UnionCompany

TvxeNe Months Ending December 31, 2003

Dlstdbution of Revenue and Expense Adjustments byAccount No.

H-24 H-25 H-26 H-27 H-26 H-29
Shared

Environmental Information

SCHEDULE H
Pages OR

Line
No

Main
Acct.

la)
Description

(b)

Test Year Per
Books
(c)

Services
Expense

No)

Remove Non-
utility Activities

(do)

Outside
Services

(ac)

Wealherization
Fund
(ad)

Response
Fund
(as)

Technology
Expenses

(af)

Income Tax
Aduslment

(ag)
Total Ad ustmend

(an)

Test Year As
Adjusted

(at)

Customer Service and Informational Expense
43 907 Supervision 0 0 0
44 908 Customer Assistance 435,041 180.000 159,156 594,197
45 909 Informational and Instructional Advertising Exp. 48,547 0 48,547

46 910 Miscellaneous Customer Accounts Expense 4.950 0 4,950
47 Total Cost Service and Information Exp. 488,538 0 0 0 160,000 0 0 0 159,156 647,694

Sales and Advertising Expense.
48 911 Supervision 0 0 0

49 912 Demonstrating and Selling Expenses 213,032 - (1934) 211,098
50 913 Advertising Expenses 0 0 0

51 916 Miscellaneous Sales Expenses ' 951 - 0 951

52 - TotalSales andAdvemsingExpenses 213,983 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (1934) 212,049

Administrative and General Expense
53 920 Administrative and General Salaries 4,99S996 42,961 5,042,957

54 921 Office Supplies and Expenses 3,366,614 105,314 100,826 3467440

55 922 Administrative Expenses Transferred (1,538,228) 828,469 828,469 (709,759)

56 923 Outs ideServices Employed 2,500,501 137,119 (420,462) 20 .500 750,000 4,655,351 7,155,852

57 924 Property Insurance 133,346 0 133,346

58 925 Injuries and Damages 1,779,349 782,467 2,261876

59 926 Employee Pensions and Benefits 9,804,B30 3.505 .280 13 .310 118

60 927 Franchise Reguiremenis 0 0 0

61 928 Regulatory Commission Expense - 1,752,680 94,345 1,847,025
62 930 Miscellaneous General Expenses (283,896) 476,997 396,997 113,101

63 931 Rents 983,055 344,368 338,688 1,321.743

64 932 Maintenance of General Rant 295,524 171506 171,173 466,697

65 Total Administration and General Expense 23793779 1235303 408007 2050 0 750,000 0 0 10,616,556 34,410 1335

66 Total 0&MExpense 419,566,304 1,235,303 408007 20,500 16000D 750,000 0 0 (341059129) 78,507,175

67 403 Depreciation 20,440,062 4,092,305 24,532,367

68 404,405 Amortization 2,772,231 - 3,648,813 6,421,044

69 431 Interest on Customer Deposits 202,018 (81,567) 120,451

70 408 Payroll TaxesT-) 1697,157 251621 1,948,778

71 408 Property Taxes (2-) - 7,533,533 - 943,067 8,476,600

72 408 Gross Receipts Tax (3300 + 4000) 32,043,745 (32,043,745) 0

73 408 Other Taxes (41") 52,375 206,705 259080

74 408 Taxes Other Than Income 41326810 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (30,642,352) 10,684,458

75 TOTAL EXPENSES 484 307.425 1235303 408007 20,500 160,00 750,000 0 0 (364,041,930) 120265,495

OPERATING INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX 43192,966 1235303 408007 2050 160,000 750,000 0 0 24141511 19,051,455

77 409,410 Income Taxes 6773,696 (6731662) (6731062) 41634

Note : perbook & adjusted income tax computed on A-2

78 NET OPERATING INCOME 34,419,270 1235.30 40807 20,500 160,000 750,000 0 8,731,862 15409,649 1909621

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division of Southern Union Company

Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2003

Adjust Test Year Revenue per Book to Test Year Margin

SCHEDULE H-1

Line

No . Description

480

21

481 .1

22 & 23

Main Account/Revenue Class
481 .2 483,489

25 28,38
487, 488, 493,

495 Total
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

1 Total Revenue per Book 367,413,369 144,577,523 4,040,920 8,282,165 3,186,402 527,500,378

2 Less : GIRT Revenue, Unbilled Revenue, PGA
Revenue, and Miscellaneous Adjustments (271,712,986) (113,338,306) (2,736,750) (104,856)- (58,447- 387,951,3

3 Test Year Margin 95,700,383 31,239,216 1,304,170 8,177,309 3,127,956 139,549,034

NOTE : Large Volume customer charges are accounted for in 481 .1 and 481 .2 .

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division of Southern Union Company

Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2003

Test Year Margin Adjustments

Main Account/Revenue Class

Residential Gas Commercial Gas

Industrial Gas

Transportation

Service Charges
Sales

Sales

Sales

Revenues

andOther

SCHEDULE H-2

Line
No . Description

(a) -

480
21
(b)

481 .1
22 & 23

(c)

481 .2
25
(d)

489, 483 .
38.28

(a)

487, 488, 493,
495

(f)
Total
(g) -

Test Year Margin $95,700,383 - $31,239,216 $1,304,170 $8,177,309_ - $3,127,956 $139,549,034

2 Weather Normalize 863,248. 225,180 40,380 0 1,128,808
3 Customer Growth Annualization (566,444) (67,624) (634,069)

Experimental Low Income Program (273,299) (273,299)
4 Apartment/Rental Unit Reclassification 3,092,917 (3,703,133) (610,217)
5 Load Attrition (769,939) (303,317) (1,073,256)
6 Annualize Flex Credits 1,417 1,417
7 Economic Development Discounts 2,834 2,834
e General Service- Large Volume Switching (28 150) (98,379) - (126,529)
9 Service Charge Changes - 1,352,215 1,352,215
10 Total Adjustments 2346,482 (3,877,045) 0 (53,748) 1,352,215 t232098)

11 As Adjusted Test Year Margin $98,046,865 $27,362,171 $1,304170 $8,123,561 $4,480,170 $139316,937

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division of Southern Union Company

Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2003

Remove Purchase Gas Costs and Gross Receipts Tax

SCHEDULE H-3

Line
No. Description

(a)
Amount

(b)

1 Purchase Gas Costs (Acct . 805) ($355,036,581)

2 Gross Receipts Tax (Acct . 4081) (32,043,745)

3 Total Adjustment ($387,080,326)

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division of Southern Union Company

Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2003

Payroll Expense

SCHEDULE H-4

Line
No. Main Acct .

(a)

Proforma
Payroll
Expense

(b)

Payroll
Expense Per

Book
(c)

Adjustment to
Test Year

(d)

1 870 $558,071 $557,737 $334
2 871 10,994 10,836 158
3 872 0 0 0
4 874 304,867 294,282 10,585
5 875 447,583 434,225 13,358
6 876 3,636 4,071 (435)
7 877 3,254 3,160 94
8 878 3,286,360 3,182,251 104,109
9 879 2,060,097 1,982,461 77,636
10 880 779,369 744,980 34,389
11 885 942,694 869,359 73,335
12 886 104,769 101,292 3,477
13 887 4,287,263 4,144,539 142,724
14 889 158,428 154,826 3,602
15 890 230,097 224,814 5,283
16 891 16,833 16,765 68
17 892 442,197 425,136 17,061
18 893 669,933 647,225 22,708
19 894 43,917 42,340 1,577
20 901 417,522 420,231 (2,709)
21 902 542,278 518,371 23,907
22 903 4,955,749 4,649,431 306,318
23 905 0 0 0
24 908 94,360 95,042 (682)
25 911 0 0 0
26 912 193,375 194,932 (1,557)
27 920 5,002,356 4,950,803 51,553
28 , 921 4,656 3,480 1,176
29 925 2,306 1,937 369
30 932 0 0 0
31 Total $25,562,964 $24,674,526 $888,438

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division of Southern Union Company

Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2003

Employee Benefits

SCHEDULE H-5

Line
No . Description

(a)
Amount

(b)
Amount

(c)

1 Pension $3,202,729
2 Retirement Power 521,551
3 Life & AD&D Insurance 187,746
4 Long Term Disability Insurance 171,695
5 Medical / Dental Benefit 7,088,787
6 FAS 106 -Accrual 1,070,750
7 FAS 106-Amortization of 2,664,792
8 401K 1,061,754
9 Supplemental Retirement 30,224
10 Other Benefits 103,695

Add amortization of prepaid pensions (amortized over a
11 6 year period) 1,545,864
12 Total Proforma Benefits $17,649,586

13 Payroll Expense Ratio 0.754132

14 Proforma Benefits Expense $13,310,118 $13,310,118

15 Less Test Year Benefits Expense ($9,804,838)

16 Adjustment to Test Year Expense - Acct . 926 $3,505,280

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division of Southern Union Company

Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2003

Payroll Taxes

SCHEDULE H-6

Line
No. - Description -

(a)
Amount-

(b)

1 Total Proforma Payroll Taxes $2,588,606

2 Payroll Taxes on Incentive Compensation Adjustment (4,472)

5 Total Proforma Payroll Taxes $2,584,134

6 Payroll Expense Ratio 0.754132

7 Proforma Payroll Tax Expense $1,948,778

8 Less Test Year Payroll Tax Expense (1,697,157)

9 Adjustment to Test Year Expense -Acct. 4081 $251,621

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division of Southern Union Company

Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2003

Insurance - Accounts 924 & 925

SCHEDULE H-7

Line

No. Description
(a)

2001
(b)

2002
(c)

2003
(d)

3 Year Avg .
(e)

925 Amount
(f)

924 Amount
(9)

Total Amount
(h)

MGE Claims :
1 Workers Compensation claims paid $977,730 $827,769 $693,178 $832,892
2 Auto & General Liability 903,757 326,462 522,462 584,227
3 Total Proforma Claims $1,881,487 $1,154,231 $1,215,640 $1,417,119 $1,417,119 $1,417,119
4 Insurance Premiums - 924 133,346 133,346
5 Insurance Premiums - 925 1,581,615 1,581,615

6 Total Proforma Insurance Cost $2,998,734 $133,346 $3,132,080

7 Test Year Payroll Expense Ratio 0 .754132 1 .000000
8 Proforma Insurance Expense $2,261,441 $133,346 $2,394,787

9 Less Test Year Insurance Expense (1,779,349) (133,346) (1,912,695)

10 Adjustment to Test Year - Accts . 924 and 925 $482,092 $0 $482,092

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division of Southern Union Company

Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2003

Corporate Allocated Costs

SCHEDULE H-8

Line
No. Description

Amount

1 Proforma Joint and Common Costs $5,033,493

2 Expense Capital Ratio 82 .8092%
3 Proforma Joint and Common Expense $4,168,194

4 Less Test Year Expense Recorded on MGE's Books 0

5 Adjustment to Test Year - Acct . 923 $4,1 68,194

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division of Southern Union Company

Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2003

Uncollectible Expense

Line
No.

Description

Amount Amount
(a)

(b)

(c)

SCHEDULE H-9